Value Through Profit and Loss (FVTPL) rather than amortised cost under IAS 39.

The Company has chosen to reclassify certain Prufund contracts which are sold via wholesale distribution
agreements with certain European financial institutions from investments with discretionary participation
features (dpf) to investment contracts without dpf. The Company now judges that the contracts do not have
sufficient discretionary participation features (per the Company's classification criteria) as a result of
cancellation rights included in the contracts. These contracts are measured at fair value through profit and loss
under IFRS 9. The carrying value of these liabilities as at 31 December 2023 is £261m (2022: £127m). The
comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2022 has been restated accordingly.

The following table sets out the changes to the financial statements.

THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes on the financial statements (continued)

40

Financial statement item

Previously
reported for
year ended

31st
December

2022

Adjustment
for IFRS 9
Adoption

Adjustment for
reclassification
of investment
contracts with
to without dpf

Restated
balance for
year ended

31st
December

2022
Profit & Loss £m £m £m £m
Gross premiums written 6,440 (131) 6,309
Unrealised (losses)/gains on investments (18,341) (91) 4 (18,428)
Claims paid - gross amount (12,033) 3 (12,030)
Change in long-term business provision -
gross 13,712 39 122 13,873
Change in technical provision for linked
liabilities 3,230 2 3,232
Transfer from/(to) fund for future
appropriations 1,999 52 2,051

Balance sheet
Other financial investments 133,066 (91) (127) 132,848
Assets held to cover linked liabilities 10,440 127 10,567
Fund for future appropriations 14,929 (52) 14,877
Long-term business provision 119,133 (39) (127) 118,967
Technical provisions for linked liabilities 15,503 127 15,630

C. Long-term Business

i. Classification of insurance and investment contracts

The measurement basis of long-term business contract liabilities is dependent upon the classification of the
contracts under FRS 103 as either insurance contracts (if the level of insurance risk is significant), or
investment contracts (if the risk is insignificant). Judgement is applied in assessing whether the features of a
contract gives rise to the transfer of significant insurance risk. This assessment is based on if there is at least
one scenario where the amounts that could be payable under the contract represent 10% or more than the

[…]

that are most significant to the valuation of these loans are the discount rate (consisting of an
observable risk free rate and an unobservable illiquidity premium of 3% (2022: 2%), the current
property value, the assumed future property growth is now measured using a risk free curve (2022:
3%) and the assumed future annual property rental yields of 2% (2022: 2%).	Significant assumptions
for equity release mortgage assets within the valuation of the no-negative-equity guarantee (NNEG)
include the expected annual increase in house prices as above and the implied in house price volatility
of 11% (2022: 13%).

THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes on the financial statements (continued)

85

The table below provides the sensitivity of the most significant unobservable inputs for investment property,
equity release mortgages, equity securities and portfolio holdings in unit trusts and debt securities, on their fair
value, and the impact on FRS 102 profit after tax.

As at 31 December 2023

Fair
Value

Held in
Shareholder-
backed fund

Most
significant
unobservable
input

Sensitivity Change
in fair
value

Impact on
FRS 102

profit after
tax

£m £m £m £m
Investment property

Property in use 6,079 550
Equivalent yield

Decrease by 50bps 649 58
Increase by 50bps (562) (47)

Estimated rental
value

Decrease by 10% (521) (36)
Increase by 10% 530 36

Property under
development 135 — Development

cost
Increase by 10% 13 —
Decrease by 10% (13) —

Equity release
mortgages (i) 928 928

Illiquidity
premium

Increase by 50bps (61) (46)
Decrease by 50bps 66 50

Current property
value

Increase by 10% 44 33
Decrease by 10% (54) (40)

Assumed annual
property growth
rate

Increase by 100bps 109 82
Decrease by 100bps

(154) (116)

Assumed annual
property rental
yield

Increase by 100bps (77) (58)
Decrease by 100bps 72 54

Equity securities and
portfolio holdings in
unit trusts

6,953 1 Net asset
value

Increase by 10% 695 —
Decrease by 10% (695) —

Debt securities (ii)
Private placement loans
(iii) 4,218 2,344 Discount rate

Increase by 40bps (178) (108)
Decrease by 40bps 193 117

Retail income strips 158 — Discount rate
Increase by 50bps (10) (9)
Decrease by 50bps 12 10

Unquoted corporate
bonds 1,149 741 Broker quotes

Increase by 10% 121 61
Decrease by 10% (121) (61)

Other investments
(including derivative
assets)
Derivative assets

30 30 Discount rate
Increase by 50bps (1) (1)
Decrease by 50bps 1 1

Other investments
10,615 1 Net asset

value
Increase by 10% 1,061 —
Decrease by 10% (1,061) —

i)	 The equity release mortgage loans of £928m as at 31 December 2023 were valued internally using
discounted cash flow models. Future cashflows are estimated based on assumptions, including prepayment,
death and entry into long-term care, and discounted using an appropriate discount rate, which references
market rates for equity release mortgage loans.
The equity release mortgages have a no-negative equity guarantee (NNEG) that caps the loan repayment in
the event of death, or entry into long-term care, to be no greater than the proceeds from the sale of the
property that the loans are secured against. The value of the NNEG, which is recognised as a deduction from

[…]

residential ground rents as at 31 December 2023 ranges between 1.80% and 2.69% on the senior notes and
between 3.81% and 4.49% on the junior notes. The impact of these assumption changes is a decline in the
value of the residential ground rent portfolio of £170m, of which £121m relates to assets held in the
shareholder-backed fund.
An increase in the illiquidity spread of 50 bps would result in the value of the assets decreasing by £100m, of
which £70m would relate to the shareholder-backed fund. In the event of a ‘peppercorn cap’, the assets would
fall to a value close to nil.  All the senior residential ground rent notes in the portfolio are A rated and there is no
evidence to suggest an underlying increase in the credit risk from a systematic inability of the tenants to repay
the residential ground rents.
The corresponding impacts to long term business provisions and technical provisions for linked liabilities and
profit after tax are disclosed in note 28 (E).

THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes on the financial statements (continued)

87

As at 31 December 2022

Fair
Value

Held in
Shareholder-
backed fund

Most significant
unobservable
input

Sensitivity Change in
fair value

Impact on
FRS 102

profit after
tax

£m £m £m £m
Investment property

Property in use 6,557 873
Equivalent yield

Decrease by 50bps 777 76
Increase by 50bps (666) (62)

Estimated rental
value

Decrease by 10% (537) (42)
Increase by 10% 582 43

Property under
development 317 — Development

cost
Increase by 10% 32 —
Decrease by 10% (32) —

Equity release
mortgages (i) 901 901

Illiquidity
premium

Increase by 50bps (63) (47)
Decrease by 50bps

69 51
Current property
value

Increase by 10% 39 30
Decrease by 10% (48) (36)

Assumed annual
property growth
rate

Increase by 100bps 113 85
Decrease by 100bps (159) (119)

Assumed annual
property rental
yield

Increase by 100bps (73) (55)
Decrease by 100bps

69 52
Equity securities and
portfolio holdings in
unit trusts

4,819 1 Net asset value
Increase by 10% 482 —
Decrease by 10% (482) —

Debt securities (ii)

Private placement loans 4,540 2,514 Discount rate
Increase by 40bps (202) (141)
Decrease by 40bps 217 (202)

Retail income strips 161 139 Discount rate
Increase by 50bps 20 10
Decrease by 50bps (18) (9)

Unquoted corporate
bonds 1,292 487 Broker quotes

Increase by 10% 129 36
Decrease by 10% (129) (36)

Other investments
(including derivative
assets)
Derivative assets

26 26 Discount rate
Increase by 50bps (1) (1)
Decrease by 50bps 1 1

Other investments
10,935 — Net asset

value
Increase by 10% 1,093 —
Decrease by 10% (1,093) —

i)	 The equity release mortgage loans of £901m as at 31 December 2022 were valued internally using
discounted cash flow models. Future cashflows are estimated based on assumptions, including prepayment,
death and entry into long-term care, and discounted using an appropriate discount rate, which references
market rates for equity release mortgage loans.
The equity release mortgages have a no-negative equity guarantee (NNEG) that caps the loan repayment in
the event of death, or entry into long-term care, to be no greater than the proceeds from the sale of the
property that the loans are secured against. The value of the NNEG, which is recognised as a deduction from